RNS Number: 6492Y LSL Property Services PLC 05 May 2023

5 May 2023

## LSL Property Services plc ("LSL" or "Group")

## FRANCHISE UPDATE

LSL confirms the execution of franchise agreements in respect of 23 LSLi branches. Details of these agreements were included in its announcement made on 4 May 2023 that its entire owned agency network would convert to franchises. Final completion had been slightly delayed pending confirmation that routine insurance arrangements had been put in place. As stated in the announcement, work continues to finalise agreements that are at an advanced stage in respect of the remaining 40 branches.

These branches were previously owned by LSL subsidiary companies (GFEA Ltd (Goodfellows), Hawes & Co Ltd, Lauristons Ltd and Davis Tate Ltd). As part of the steps taken to affect franchise agreements, these companies have been acquired by a new franchisee, Southern Moves Limited in return for a long-term royalties franchise agreement and de minimis consideration for assets transferred, the same as the smaller related parties transactions for Oliver Blake and David Vertannes previously announced on 4 May 2023.

The transaction constitutes a class 2 transaction for the purposes of the UK Financial Authority's Listing Rules. The gross assets of these subsidiaries at 31 December 2021 was £15.4m, net of intercompany Group balances, of which, LSL will retain the total carrying value of LSLi's goodwill and brand of £6.5m. Statutory profit before tax of these subsidiaries in 2021 was £3.8m.

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further information, please contact <a href="mailto:rns@lseg.com">rns@lseg.com</a> or visit <a href="mailto:www.ms.com">www.ms.com</a>.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this communication, and to share such analysis on an anonymised basis with others as part of our commercial services. For further information about how RNS and the London Stock Exchange use the personal data you provide us, please see our <a href="Privacy Policy">Privacy Policy</a>.

**END** 

MSCNKPBPABKDPPK